KAPAS PRODUCT NOTE
The contents of this product note are subject to Rules, Byelaws and Regulations of NCDEX as
in force from time to time and be read therewith.
- 1 -
Table of Contents
CHAPTER 1 - TRADING PARAMETERS 3
Authority 3
Unit of Trading 3

completion of the matching process. The settlement for sellers and buyers having open positions and not
providing information for physical delivery of Kapas future shall be completed by cash settlement.
Mark to Market
The outstanding positions in Futures contract in Kapas would be marked to market daily based on the Daily
Settlement Price (DSP) as determined by the Clearing Corporation.
Position limits
The following limits will be applicable on Exchange wise basis
Limits on Open position for aggregate as well as near month will be as under
KAPAS PRODUCT NOTE
The contents of this product note are subject to Rules, Byelaws and Regulations of NCDEX as
in force from time to time and be read therewith.
- 4 -
Member-wise: 17,00,000 MT or 15% of market wide open interest in the commodity, whichever is higher
Client-wise: 1,70,000 MT
Bona fide hedger clients may seek exemption as per approved Hedge Policy of the Exchange notified vide
Circular No. NCDEX/TRADING-026/2021 dated August 30, 2021.
For near month contracts
(The following limits would be applicable for One Month prior to expiry date of the contract)
Member-wise: 4,25,000 MT or one-fourth of the member’s overall position limit in that commodity,
whichever is higher
Client-wise: 42,500 MT
Further, Members are not allowed to create fresh positions during the last five (5) days of the expiry of the
contract. Penalty would be levied as prescribed by the Exchange, besides any further action as deemed fit
by the Exchange. Please refer to Circular No. NCDEX/TRADING-142/2006/327 dated December 07, 2006
in this regard.
Margin Requirements
NCCL will use a risk based margin model which will generate initial margin requirements which will be
adequate to cover at least 99% VaR (Value at Risk) and Margin Period of Risk (MPOR) will be 3 days.
NCCL reserves the right to change, reduce or levy any additional margins including any markup margins.
For further details, participants can refer to circular nos. NCCL/RISK-001/2018 dated September 26, 2018
on Risk Management Framework, NCCL/RISK-003/2020 dated January 29, 2020 on Review of Margin
Framework for Commodity Derivatives Segment and NCCL/RISK-036/2022 dated September 05, 2022 on
Margin Framework for Commodity Derivatives Segment.
Additional/Special Margin
In case of unidirectional price movement/ increased volatility, an Additional/ Special margin at such other
percentage, as deemed fit by the Regulator/ Exchange/Clearing Corporation, may be imposed on the buy
and the sell side or on either of the buy or sell sides in respect of all outstanding positions. Reduction/
removal of such Additional/ Special margins shall be at the discretion of the Regulator/ Exchange/Clearing
Corporation.
Concentration Margin
The Clearing Corporation shall levy Concentration Margin, when the overall market wide Open Interest (OI)
of a commodity exceeds the specified Threshold Limit of Open Interest (OI) for that commodity.
For details, participants can refer to NCCL circular nos. NCCL/RISK-008/2019 dated June 12, 2019 on
Concentration Margin– Revision in Concentration Margin and Threshold Level and NCCL/RISK-036/2020
dated September 02, 2020 on Revision in Concentration Margin Threshold Level. The Threshold Limit is
6800 MT for Peak period and 4,200 for Lean Period.
The Threshold Limits, slabs and applicable margins are subject to change and participants are requested to

A seller who has got requisite stocks in the NCCL approved warehouses and / or has marked an intention
during staggered delivery period is not allowed to default and any such delivery default by seller would be
viewed seriously and an additional penalty of 3% over and above the penalty prescribed for delivery default
shall be levied. In addition to the penalty, the Clearing Corporation shall take suitable penal / disciplinary
action against such members.
Buyers’ defaults are not permitted.
In the case of a default by a buyer in both agricultural and non-agricultural commodities i.e. in case a
Clearing Member fails to make delivery pay-in of funds, it shall be considered as a member default. NCCL
shall review the loss incurred by the non-defaulting Party, i.e. Seller, at its sole discretion, and accordingly,
levy penalty on the defaulting buyer. However, such penalty shall be within the overall cap of delivery
margins collected by the NCCL, from such defaulting buyer clearing member.
In the case of repeated default by a seller or a buyer, for each instance of repeated default, an additional
penalty shall be imposed, which shall be 3 % of the value of the delivery default. Repeated Default shall be
defined as an event, wherein a default on delivery obligations takes place 3 times or more during a six
months period on a rolling basis.
For further details, participants can refer to circular no. NCCL/CLEARING-018/2021 dated May 24, 2021
and circular no. NCCL/CLEARING-029/2021 dated August 18, 2021.
KAPAS PRODUCT NOTE
The contents of this product note are subject to Rules, Byelaws and Regulations of NCDEX as
in force from time to time and be read therewith.
- 6 -

availability on
FSP shall be
simple average of
last polled spot
prices on:
E0 E‐1 E‐2 E‐3
1 Yes Yes Yes Yes/No E0, E‐1, E‐2
2 Yes Yes No Yes E0, E‐1, E‐3
3 Yes No Yes Yes E0, E‐2, E‐3
4 Yes No No Yes E0, E‐3
5 Yes Yes No No E0, E‐1
6 Yes No Yes No E0, E‐2
7 Yes No No No E0
In case of non-availability of polled spot price on expiry (E0) due to sudden closure of physical market under
any emergency situations noticed at the basis center, the Framework for Determination of Final Settlement
Price (FSP) as laid down by NCDEX vide its circular No. NCDEX/TRADING-012/2019 dated April 05, 2019
shall be applicable.
Spot Prices
NCDEX will announce / disseminate spot prices for Kapas relating to the designated delivery center and
specified grade/ quality parameters determined through the process of polling a set of market participants

Upon expiry of the contracts, the delivery position would be arrived
at by the Exchange based on the information to give/ take delivery
furnished by the sellers and buyers as per the process put in place
by the Exchange for affecting physical delivery.
No. of active contracts As per the launch calendar
Opening of contracts As per the launch calendar
Closing of contract All open positions will be settled as per general rules and product
specific regulations
Daily Price Limit (DPL)
Daily price limit is (+/-) 4%. Once the 4% limit is reached, then after a
period of 15 minutes this limit shall be increased further by 2%. The
trading shall be permitted during the 15 minutes period within the 4%
limit. After the DPL is enhanced, trades shall be permitted
throughout the day within the enhanced total DPL of 6%.
The DPL on the launch (first) day of new contract shall be as per the
circular no. NCDEX/TRADING-010/2021 dated March 22, 2021.
Position Limits
Limits on Open position for aggregate as well as near month
will be as under
Member-wise: 17,00,000 MT or 15% of market wide open interest